VAR-18-02 112 Pond Drive

Variance Review Summary
Board of Adjustment meeting March 19, 2018
Application Details:
Date of Application:
Property Owner:
Applicant:

February 26, 2018
Mark & Patricia Ferrell
same as above

Property Details:
Street Address:
Zoning District:
Height Limit:
CAMA Permit:

112 Pond Drive
Residential Single-Family Wide Yard
45ft
None required

PIN Number: 637512855658000
Flood Zone: AE7
Impervious Coverage Permitted: 40%
Other Permits Required: None

Variance Review Procedure:


Phase One
Pre-application Conference – February 23rd
Submit Application – February 26th
Completeness Determination – February 26th
Public Notification – Letters mailed February 27th, signs posted February 28th,
& newspaper ad on March 7th & 11th
 Public Hearing Scheduled
 Board of Adjustment Review and Decision – March 19th, 7PM





Description of Variance Request:
Mark and Patricia Ferrell have requested a variance to install mechanical equipment closer to the side property line
than would be allowed according to Section 18.3.3.C.2.G of the UDO.
The Ferrells built their house as a second/vacation home in 2015, but soon after determined that they would like to
make Atlantic Beach their permanent home. They would like to add a front door entrance to their home, which is possible,
but it would require them to move the AC/Heat Pump mechanical units from the front of their home to the west side of the
structure. The house was built 8 feet from the side property line, so there isn’t enough room for the manufacturer’s required
clearances and the mechanical units on their stand.
The standards as applied to this lot require side setbacks of 7 feet. Mechanical units, including the AC/Heat Pump
units that serve this house, can encroach into setbacks up to 18”. In order to fit the AC/Heat Pump units on the side of the
house, there needs to be 5.5 feet between the outermost point of the mechanical units and the property line. The Ferrells
are requesting a side setback that will allow the mechanical units to fit on the side of the house. They would be able to do
this with a 4 foot side setback.
Staff agrees with all of applicant’s responses to the Variance statements in their letter.
Summary Compiled by: Michelle Grace Shreve, Director of Planning and Zoning
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TOWN OF ATLANTIC BEACH PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

CASE NUMBER:

125 WEST FORT MACON ROAD ATLANTIC BEACH, NC 28512

VARIANCE INFORMATION
Applicant' s Name:

Owner' s Name:

Mailing Address:
Primary Telephone:
Primary E- mail:

Mailing Address:
Primary Telephone:
Primary E- mail:
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Variance Address:

Zoning District:

Front Setback: _

Flood Zone:

Side Setbacks: _
Rear Setback: _

Lot Size (sq. ft.):
CAMAIUSACE?:

Septic/ Sewer:

Height Limit: _
PIN:

Impervious %:

Deed Book/ Page:

What section of the Unified Development Ordinance are you requesting a variance from?

PLEASE RESPOND TO THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS. CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH FACTUAL EXPLANATION.

Will unnecessary hardship result from the strict application of the Ordinance? (Note: It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.)
Pleast-
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Does the hardship result from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography?
Note: Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.)
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Did the hardship result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner? ( Note: The act of purchasing
property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of the variance shall not be
regarded as a self-created hardship.)
A Vd 1 - c{ k--r rPlease see

Is the requested variance consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Ordinance, such that public safety is
secured, and substantial justice is achieved?
ease - stie =
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APPLICATION REQUIREMENT

INCLUDED:

SUBMITTED &

Y or N or NIA

APPROVED

Fee for variance application, as required in the current fee schedule

Applicant name and contact information ( with authorized agent information, if applicable)

A written description of the requested variance demonstrating the required findings and
other considerations

A written description of proposed development, including detail on use type, density,
number of residential units, floor area, lot coverage, and the configuration of features
required in Article 18. 5.

Nine sets of site plans (full size/24"X36" required for site development, tabloid

size/ 11" X17' for re -use of existing structures) addressing the following items (some items
can be combined on certain pages of site plans):

Vicinity map at a scale of at least 1 in: 400ft and encompassing at least one-fourth
mile in radius of the site, including existing streets, existing watercourses, flood

hazard areas, and existing land use on the site and in the area surrounding the
site

Ownership information and zoning district designation for site and surrounding
properties

Existing site features and topography
Proposed topographic contours, if land disturbance is proposed ( provide

externally -approved sedimentation and erosion control documentation as
applicable)

Proposed site plan of parcel, showing the requested variance and the applied
standard

Stormwater drainage plan with location of all existing and proposed drainage
facilities necessary to serve the site, including easements ( provide externally approved stormwater permit documentation as applicable)

Location of all existing and proposed utilities including electrical, water, sewage,
telephone and gas facilities, including easements ( provide documentation as
applicable)

Lighting plan including number and type of lights, with wattage/ foot-candles, if
applicable

Parking areas and buffer, landscaping and screening devices/areas
Information regarding compliance with CCHD, CAMA, US ACOE, or other
agencies

Other information as requested by the UDO Administrator or Board of Adjustment

PROCEDURE TIMELINE Anticipated Date Date Completed Staff Responsible
Pre -application meeting:
Application Application received:received:
Date signs posted:
DateDate lettersletters mailed:mailed:

DateDate ofof BOABOA meeting:meeting:
Date decision delivered
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Mark and Patricia Ferrell
112 Pond Drive

Atlantic Beach, NC 28512
February 23, 2018

Board of Adjustments
Attn: Michelle Shreve
Atlantic Beach, NC

Dear Michelle:

My wife and I own the residence at 112 Pond Drive in Atlantic Beach. Originally, we built the

house as a vacation home. Although my wife was already retired, I was still working. However, I
decided to retire earlier than anticipated, and we decided to make Atlantic Beach our permanent home,

changing our residency from West Virginia to North Carolina. As our primary residence now, the home

does not meet all our requirements for a permanent home. Specifically, we are requesting a variance to
permit us to have a proper front entrance. Presently, the only entrances to the home are around the back
utilizing the porch, and on the side ground level.

We have discussed with the contractor who built the house, Brian Deanhardt ( Brimco Builders),

where a proper front door location should/ could be located. The only logical location would permit
access to the interior landing of the stairway from the ground level to the first floor. However, the two
AC/ Heat Pump units that presently service the house are located in that location in the front of the house.
Therefore, in order to have the space needed to install a front porch with a front door, the units need to be
moved to the side of the house. Our home was built with the required 7 foot setbacks on each side, and
even with the 5 %z foot setback allowed for mechanical units, we still do not have quite enough space to

relocate the AC/Heat Pump units without a variance. We anticipate needing no more than an additional

30 inches of setback, and the total square footage needed should be no more than 32 square feet, likely
less. This will permit the relocation of the 2 units.

We would place lattice work around the units to make them more aesthetically pleasing, as they
are presently. Also, our neighbor at 114 Pond Drive has their AC/ Heat Pump unit on the side of their

house next to ours. In fact, our units would be directly opposite their units, so we would be limiting the
noise associated with the units to the same area for both properties. We are very proud property owners
and take excellent care of our home and property. We would not consider doing anything that would

detract from our home or the neighborhood in general. We respectfully request that a variance be
granted, and we thank you for your consideration.
Mark C. Ferrell

Patricia A. Ferrell

LEGEND
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From: Brian Deanhardt [mailto:bdeanhardt@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 2:15 PM
To: Mark Ferrell - SNT
Subject: Re: Variance

Mark
I went by again to double check and the platform will have to stay the same size. so you
will have to have the variance
Thank you
Brian Deanhardt
BRIMCO BUILDERS
252-399-9093 Cell
252-728-4543 Office

www.brimcobuilders.com

On Friday, February 23, 2018, 4:31:41 PM EST, Mark Ferrell - SNT <mferrell@snt-wv.com> wrote:
Brian,
I am sending this email from my work email so I can attach a draft of the letter that will
accompany my variance request. I wanted you to see the letter for reference. Would you be able to send
an email to Michelle supporting our request? She thought that would be helpful. I will be filing the formal
request packet on Monday via email.

Thanks,
Mark

Mark C. Ferrell
Vice Chairman
Security National Trust Company
1300 Chapline Street
Wheeling,WV 26003
304-233-5215
304-233-5219 (fax)

PLANNING & INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT
Post Office Box 10, Atlantic Beach, NC 28512
(252) 726-4456
Fax (252) 726-7043

Michelle Grace Shreve
planner2@atlanticbeach-nc.com

February 27, 2018
VARIANCE HEARING NOTIFICATION

Dear Atlantic Beach Property Owner,
You are receiving this letter because according to the tax records of Carteret County you own
property adjacent to 112 Pond Drive, where homeowners Mark and Patricia Ferrell have requested a
variance to install mechanical equipment closer to the side property line than would be allowed according to
Section 18.3.3.C.2.G of the UDO.
The requested site plan can be found on the back of this letter, on our website at
www.atlanticbeach-nc.com, and at Town Hall during business hours.
The public hearing will take place during the Board of Adjustment meeting at 7:00PM on March 19,
2018 in the Town Hall Boardroom at 125 West Fort Macon Road. The public is invited to attend.

Please contact the Planning Department at (252) 726-4456 or planner2@atlanticbeach-nc.com with questions.

Best Regards,

Michelle Shreve, CZO
Planning and Zoning Director

VAR-18-02 112 Pond Drive
February 27, 2018 Variance Request Notification List
Property Owner
FERRELL,MARK C ETUX PATRICIA A
HOFT,WILLIAM R ETUX CATHERINE
CHAMBLEE,CYNTHIA MERCER ETVIR
WILLIAMS,JAMES L ETUX MARGARET
TEEL,JAYNE P
JOHNSON,DAVID L ETUX COLLEEN P
JOHNSON,RICHARD DENNY

House Number/PO Box
112
PO BOX 90127
117
2601
1809
110
PO BOX 928

Street
POND DRIVE

City
ATLANTIC BEACH
RALEIGH
POND DRIVE
ATLANTIC BEACH
CRAVENRIDGE PL GARNER
BANBURY ROAD
RALEIGH
POND DRIVE
ATLANTIC BEACH
ATLANTIC BEACH

State
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

ZIP
28512
27675
28512
27529
27608
28512
28512

